

No. 07-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTERIOR ENERGY CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEROME R. MIKULSKI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE*
**Counsel of Record*
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Tax Counsel
TAX FOUNDATION
2001 L Street N.W.,
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 464-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv	
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2	
ARGUMENT	3	
I. THE NEED FOR INTERPRETATION OF AMBIGUOUS FEDERAL TAX LAWS IS COMMON AND RECURRING.		3
A. Taxpayers frequently must apply ambiguous tax provisions.....		3
B. Unlike <i>Empire</i> , this case turns on interpretation of federal law and affects a substantial federal interest.		6
II. FEDERAL POLICY IS FURTHERED BY UNIFORM APPLICATION OF THE FEDERAL TAX CODE.		7
A. This case “necessarily” raises a federal claim because interpretation of federal tax law will be decisive.		8

B. The interest in a consistent tax system is a substantial federal interest necessitating federal judicial involvement.	9
C. Exercise of federal jurisdiction in this case will not disrupt the congressionally approved balance of federal and state judicial responsibilities.....	11
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S RULING IS IN CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL LAW AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS.....	12
A. Respondents' claims are preempted by federal laws providing the exclusive remedy for obtaining a tax refund.....	12
B. The Sixth Circuit's decision conflicts with decisions of other circuits.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brennan v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 16
<i>Dupont Glore Forgan, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1297 (S.D.N.Y. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 578 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1978), and <i>aff'd</i> , 578 F.2d 1367 (2d Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 970 (1978)	13
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677, 126 S.Ct. 2121 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	17
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	passim
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2011 (2007)	11
<i>Kaucky v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 16
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 10, 11, 15
<i>Sigmon v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1997)	16

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 312(n)(1).....	4, 5, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6042.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6511.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a)	12, 14, 15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 7422(f)	13

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service, COMMISSIONER'S REPORT ON CIVIL TAX PENALTIES (Feb. 21, 1989)	9
Mark A. Robyn and Gerald Prante, <i>Small Problems in 2007 Tax Filing Could Be Huge in 2008</i> , TAX FOUNDATION FISCAL FACT NO. 107 (Oct. 2007), at http://www.taxfoundation.org/publications/ show/22697.html	5
NATIONAL TAXPAYER ADVOCATE'S 2007 ANNUAL REPORT at v, at http://www.irs.gov/advocate	10
Scott A. Hodge, J. Scott Moody & Wendy P. Warcholik, <i>The Rising Cost of Complying with the Federal Income Tax</i> , TAX FOUNDATION SPECIAL REPORT NO. 138 (Jan. 2006)	4

No. 07-961
